

<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS  2 East 14th Avenue  Denver, Colorado 80203  720-625-5150</p>	
<p>Appeal from District Court, Denver County  Honorable Judge Edward D. Bronfin  Case No. 2018CV32664</p>	
<p><b>Defendants/Appellants:</b>  APRIL JONES, JO ANN SORENSEN, WILLIAM J. LEONE,  MATT SMITH, in their official capacities, and THE  INDEPENDENT ETHICS COMMISSION, State of Colorado  v.  <b>Plaintiff/Appellee:</b>  MICHAEL DUNAFON, solely in his official capacity as  Mayor of the City of Glendale.</p>	<p><b>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</b></p>
<p><b>Attorneys for Amici Curiae:</b>  <b>Colorado Municipal League:</b>  David Broadwell (#12177)  Laurel Witt (#51188)  1144 Sherman Street  Denver, CO 80203-2207  Phone: 303-831-6411  Fax: 303-860-8175  E-mails: dbroadwell@cml.org; lwitt@cml.org</p> <p><b>City of Colorado Springs:</b>  Wynetta P. Massey (#18912)  Tracy M. Lessig (#27566)  OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY  P.O. Box 1575, Mail Code 510  30 South Nevada Avenue, Suite 501  Colorado Springs, CO 80901  Phone: (719) 385-5909  Fax: (719) 385-5535  E-mails: wmassey@springsgov.com; tlessig@springsgov.com</p>	<p>Case Number: 2019CA000321</p>
<p><b>BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, CITY OF  COLORADO SPRINGS, CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, CITY OF CENTRAL,  TOWN OF MOUNTAIN VILLAGE, CITY OF ALAMOSA, CITY OF CENTENNIAL,  TOWN OF AVON, CITY OF ARVADA, CITY OF LOVELAND, CITY OF LONE TREE,  CITY OF CASTLE PINES, AND CITY OF GLENDALE IN SUPPORT OF  PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE MICHAEL DUNAFON</b></p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    BACKGROUND .....	6
II.   THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT ETHICAL STANDARDS ARE A MATTER OF LOCAL CONCERN .....	8
A. Article XX gives cities and towns broad authority over local affairs...8	
B. <i>Colorado Springs</i> supports the district court’s decision.....11	
C. The IEC’s position regarding the extent to which an adjudicator must be independent exemplifies its lack of understanding of the governing structure of home rule entities .....	13
D. The <i>Gessler</i> decision is inapplicable to this case .....	15
III.  THE IEC’S INTERPRETATION OF ARTICLE XXIX LEADS TO AN UNWORKABLE AND ABSURD RESULT.....	16
IV.  THE IEC ERRONEOUSLY CLAIMS THERE WILL BE NO REGULATION OF ETHICS IN HOME RULE JURISDICTIONS IF THE COURT REJECTS ITS INTERPRETATION OF ARTICLE XXIX.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>City &amp; Cnty. of Denver v. State</i> , 788 P.2d 764 (Colo. 1990).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Gessler v. Smith</i> , 419 P.3d 964 (Colo. 2018).....	15
<i>In Re City of Colorado Springs</i> , 277 P.3d 937 (Colo. App. 2012).....	11, 12
<i>Nat’l Adver. Co. v. Dep’t of Highways of State of Colo.</i> , 751 P.2d 632 (Colo. 1988) .....	10-11
<i>Patterson Recall Comm., Inc. v. Patterson</i> , 209 P.3d 1210 (Colo. App. 2009)	16-17
<i>Ryals v. City of Englewood</i> , 364 P.3d 900 (Colo. 2016) .....	9
<i>Schaefer v. City &amp; Cnty. Of Denver</i> , 973 P.2d 717 (Colo. App. 1998).....	11
<i>Soon Yee Scott v. City of Englewood</i> , 672 P.2d 225 (Colo. App.1983) .....	14
<i>Venard v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 72 P.3d 446 (Colo. App. 2003) .....	14, 19
<i>Whitelaw v. Denver City Council</i> , 405 P.3d 433 (Colo. App. 2017) .....	14
<b>CONSTITUTIONS</b>	
Colo. Const. art V, § 35 .....	10
Colo. Const. art V, § 12 .....	13-14
Colo. Const. art XX.....	<i>passim</i>
Colo. Const. art XX, § 2 .....	10
Colo. Const. art XX, § 6 .....	2, 8, 9, 12
Colo. Const. art XX, § 6(a).....	4, 8, 10, 11

Colo. Const. art XXVIII.....	12
Colo. Const. art XXIX .....	<i>passim</i>
Colo. Const. art XXIX, § 5(1).....	6
Colo. Const. art XXIX, § 5(2).....	13
Colo. Const. art XXIX, § 5(5).....	6
Colo. Const. art XXIX, § 7 .....	<i>passim</i>

**RULES**

C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4) .....	5, 7, 19
--------------------------	----------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Brian Eason, <i>Colorado Rep. Steve Lebsock is Expelled Following Harassment Complaints</i> , The Denver Post (Mar. 2, 2018, 8:51 AM), <a href="https://www.denverpost.com/2018/03/02/steve-lebsock-expulsion-vote-results/">https://www.denverpost.com/2018/03/02/steve-lebsock-expulsion-vote-results/</a> .....	13-14
--	-------

City of Central Municipal Code §§ 2-4-110(b), (d) .....	15
---	----

<i>Colorado House Censures Bruce for Kicking Newspaper Photographer</i> , The Denver Post (Jan. 24, 2008, 7:46 AM) <a href="https://www.denverpost.com/2008/01/24/colorado-house-censures-bruce-for-kicking-newspaper-photographer/">https://www.denverpost.com/2008/01/24/colorado-house-censures-bruce-for-kicking-newspaper-photographer/</a> .....	13
--	----

Colorado Springs City Code §§ 1.3.103(A)(B), § 1.3.102 .....	15
--	----

§ 2-53(b), (c) D.R.M.C .....	15
------------------------------	----

Draft Position Statement Concerning the Implementation of Position Statement 16-01 (Home Rule Cities and Counties), available at <a href="https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/iec/home-rule-implement-ps">https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/iec/home-rule-implement-ps</a> (last visited July, 5, 2019).....	7
--	---

Municipal Code of the Town of Avon 2.30.140(a) .....	15
